508367284 01/31/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8414473

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
IATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		PATENT SECURITY AGREEN	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
THE WEATHER COM	PANY, LLC	;	01/31/2024			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:		P FINANCIAL TRUST, AS COLLATE	ERAL AGENT			
Street Address:	7255 W	OODMONT AVE., SUITE 300				
City:	BETHE	SDA				
State/Country:	MARYL	AND				
Postal Code:	20814					
PROPERTY NUMBER		-				
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number:		10796036				
Patent Number:		10075812				
Patent Number:		9894478				
Patent Number:		11263281				
Patent Number:		11200910				
Patent Number:		11295355				
Patent Number:		10979568				
Patent Number:		11262277				
Patent Number:		11782823				
Patent Number:		11826654				
Patent Number:		11755845				
Patent Number:		11297758				
••		17026246				
••		16924279				
• •		17026392				
••		17104015				
Application Number:						
Application Number: Application Number:		17959972				
Application Number:		17959972 17303118 17303984				

Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	1822	6443			
Application Number:	1813	8613			
Application Number:	1834	2844			
Application Number:	1837	9524			
Application Number:	1854	3035			
Application Number:	1612	5929			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number:	N Contraction of the second se				
	nt to the	a mail addrage first, if that	is unsuccessful, it will be seni		
		hat is unsuccessful, it will b			
Phone:		207848			
Email:	iprece	ordations@whitecase.com			
Correspondent Name:	JUST	JUSTINE LU/WHITE & CASE LLP			
Address Line 1:	555 5	SOUTH FLOWER STREET, S	SUITE 2700		
Address Line 4:	LOS	ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 900	071		
TTORNEY DOCKET NUMB	ER:	1903350-0003-S216			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JUSTINE LU			
SIGNATURE:		/Justine Lu/			
DATE SIGNED:		01/31/2024			
Total Attachments: 7					
ource=Project Taft - Patent S	Security Ag	greement (Executed)_(10446	4448_1)#page1.tif		
ource=Project Taft - Patent S	Security Ag	greement (Executed)_(10446	4448_1)#page2.tif		
ource=Project Taft - Patent S	Security Ag	greement (Executed)_(10446	4448_1)#page3.tif		
ource=Project Taft - Patent S	Security Ag	greement (Executed)_(10446	4448_1)#page4.tif		
•		greement (Executed)_(10446	_ / . •		
ource=Project Taft - Patent S			_ ,		
ource=Project Taft - Patent S	Security Ag	greement (Executed)_(10446	4448_1)#page7.tif		

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of January 31, 2024, by The Weather Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), in favor of MidCap Financial Trust, as Collateral Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to a Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2024 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all of the following Collateral (excluding any Excluded Assets) of the Grantor (the "Patent Collateral"):

(a) All issued and applied for Patents of the Grantor, including those listed on Schedule I attached hereto.

SECTION 3. <u>The Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. This Patent Security Agreement shall terminate in accordance with, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in, Section 6.11 of the Security Agreement. Upon the termination of this Patent Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall, at the expense of the Grantor, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor all documents, instruments, make all filings, and take all other actions reasonably requested by the Grantor in writing to evidence the release of the Lien on and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>Intercreditor Agreements</u>. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained herein, the terms of this Patent Security Agreement, the Liens created hereby and the rights and

PATENT REEL: 066404 FRAME: 0124

remedies of the Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the terms of each applicable Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Patent Security Agreement and an Intercreditor Agreement, the terms of that Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Security Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature pages follow.]

GRANTOR:

THE WEATHER COMPANY, LLC

By: May

Name: Mike Jones Title: Chief Operating Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 066404 FRAME: 0126

MIDCAP FINANCIAL TRUST, as Collateral Agent

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P., its investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC, its general partner

By:_____

Name: Maurice Amsellem Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 066404 FRAME: 0127

Schedule I to Patent Security Agreement

ISSUED U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

1. Issued Patents

Title	Country	Patent Number	Application Number	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner
Prediction of inhalable particles concentration	United States of America	10796036	15/230799	8/8/2016	10/6/2020	The Weather Company, LLC
Dynamic geo-fence size adjustment	United States of America	10075812	15/806431	11/8/2017	9/11/2018	The Weather Company, LLC
Dynamic geo-fence size adjustment	United States of America	9894478	15/626476	6/19/2017	2/13/2018	The Weather Company, LLC
Dynamic web site display customization based on local weather events	United States of America	11263281	16/237974	1/2/2019	3/1/2022	The Weather Company, LLC
Resolution of edit conflicts in audio-file development	United States of America	11200910	16/455881	6/28/2019	12/14/2021	The Weather Company, LLC
User feedback visualization	United States of America	11295355	17/030837	9/24/2020	4/5/2022	The Weather Company, LLC
Graphical rendering for interactive voice response (ivr)	United States of America	10979568	16/816472	3/12/2020	4/13/2021	The Weather Company, LLC
Test case execution based on weather information	United States of America	11262277	17/036008	9/29/2020	3/1/2022	The Weather Company, LLC
Automatically capturing weather data during engineering tests	United States of America	11782823	16/939271	7/27/2020	10/10/2023	The Weather Company, LLC
Dynamic Spawn Assets Based on News Feeds in a Game	United States of America	11826654	17/329493	5/25/2021	11/28/2023	The Weather Company, LLC

Title	Country	Patent Number	Application Number	Filing Date	Issue Date	Owner
Automated process for generating natural language descriptions of raster-based weather visualizations for output in written and audible form	United States of America	11755845	17/351513	6/18/2021	9/12/2023	The Weather Company, LLC
Automated leveling system for maintaining level of a surface	United States of America	11297758	16/382418	4/12/2019	4/12/2022	The Weather Company, LLC

2. Patent Applications

Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Owner
Virtual environment asset location assignment	United States of America	17/026246	9/20/2020	The Weather Company, LLC
Generating and improving upon agricultural maps	United States of America	16/924279	7/9/2020	The Weather Company, LLC
Services groupings for strategic consumption	United States of America	17/026392	9/21/2020	The Weather Company, LLC
Determining significant events within an agribusiness system	United States of America	17/104015	11/25/2020	The Weather Company, LLC
(Not published)	United States of America	17/959972	10/4/2022	The Weather Company, LLC
Dynamically enhancing a video by automatically generating and adding an overlay window	United States of America	17/303118	5/20/2021	The Weather Company, LLC
User interface accessibility navigation guide	United States of America	17/303984	6/11/2021	The Weather Company, LLC
(Not published)	United States of America	18/446092	8/8/2023	The Weather Company, LLC
(Not published)	United States of America	18/226443	7/26/2023	The Weather Company, LLC
(Not published)	United States of America	18/138613	4/24/2023	The Weather Company, LLC

Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Owner
(Not published)	United States of America	18/342844	6/28/2023	The Weather Company, LLC
(Not published)	United States of America	18/379524	10/12/2023	The Weather Company, LLC
(Not published)	United States of America	18/543035	12/18/2023	The Weather Company, LLC
Automated groundskeeping system for maintaining level of a ground surface	United States of America	16/125929	9/10/2018	The Weather Company, LLC